
  
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

1 June 2022 
 

Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 13 June 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council and 2 Non-Voting Added Members) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, 
J L King, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Non-Voting Added Members 
 
Mr I Haldenby, Independent Added Member 
Mr A Middleton, Independent Added Member 
 

Public Document Pack





 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 MONDAY, 13 JUNE 2022 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022  
 

5 - 10 

4  International Audit Standard - Response to Management Processes 
Questions  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which provides the Committee with an assessment around 
whether the Council and Pension Fund financial statements may be mis-stated 
due to fraud or error) 

 

11 - 50 

5  Internal Audit - External Quality Assessment 2022  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which provides the Committee with information on the result of 
the external quality assessment undertaken on Assurance Lincolnshire in 
March 2022) 

 

51 - 78 

6  Corporate and Statutory Annual Complaints Report 2021/22  
(To receive a report by Shagofta Noreen, Complaints Manager - Business 
Support, which provides an analysis of corporate and statutory complaints 
received by Lincolnshire County Council during the year 2021/2022) 
 

79 - 94 

7  Information Assurance Annual Report 2021/22  
(To receive a report by David Ingham, Head of Information Assurance, which 
summarises key activity undertaken by the Information Assurance (IA) team 
during 2021/22) 

 

95 - 108 

8  Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which invites the Committee to consider its work programme 
for the upcoming year) 

 

109 - 118 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  



 
Name: Rob Close 
Direct Dial 07387 133753 
E Mail Address robert.close@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Audit Committee on Monday, 13th June, 2022, 10.00 
am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6121&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6121&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 28 MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland and A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member)  
 
Councillor: J L King and M A Whittington observed virtually the meeting 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer) and Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management) 
 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Mark Surridge (External Auditor, Mazars) 
 
The following officers joined the meeting remotely via Teams:- 
 
Debbie Bowing (Principal Risk Officer), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Sue Maycock 
(Head of Finance) and Matthew Waller (Internal Audit Manager) 
 
Also in attendance via Teams:- 
 
John Pressley (External Auditor, Mazars)  
 

7     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L King and P A Skinner and Mr Andrew 
Middleton. 
 

8     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of interest were made with respect to any items on the agenda. 
 

9     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 MARCH 2022 
 
10     EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIES - LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND LINCOLNSHIRE 

PENSION FUND 2021/22 
 

Consideration was given to a report produced by the Head of Finance which presented Mazars’ 

2021/22 audit strategy memoranda for both Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension 

Fund. 

Mr Pressley, External Auditor – Mazars, was invited to present the Lincolnshire Pension Fund audit 

strategy memorandum for 2021/22 to the Committee. 

 Responses were made to questions from members of the Committee on the following topics: 
 

 Work for the 2020/21 Lincolnshire Pension Fund Audit was largely completed to the deadline, 

however delays in the Lincolnshire County Council audit resulted in a postponed sign off for 

both statements. The Lincolnshire County Council forthcoming audit would benefit from 

additional resources to ensure its completion within the timetable. Moreover, the lead officer 

for previous year’s audit was due to return to support the new team leader. All information 

required from Lincolnshire Pension Fund officers was delivered when requested and an 

effective working relationship continued. However, valuations from investment fund 

managers were identified as causing delays in the previous year. 

 When additional work was carried out for pension funds, the employers we
[...]
ations. Planned work for 2022/33 focussed on raising awareness and promotion of 
whistle blowing.  

 The resources of both the Internal Audit Team and the Counter Fraud Team were combined 
to ensure the best use of the combined resource and effective working arrangements. 
 

RESOLVED  
 

That the Counter Fraud Plan 2022/23 be approved. 
 

15     INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 
 

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 

which provided the risk based Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. 

Responses were made to questions from Members of the Committee on the following topics: 
 

 The Asset Management - Software, Physical and Environmental Security, and ICT Governance 
weren’t yet assessed but were still areas of interest. If they were subsequently considered 
significant enough to be part of the assurance map then they’d be scored and assessed through 
both, the Council’s risk assessment and assurance mapping by the accountable manager. 

Page 9



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 MARCH 2022 
 

 Recruiting pressures were evident and it was clarified that, while the importance of formal 
qualifications was not to be understated, the requirement for necessary personal attributes 
was also an important factor for a good auditor. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 be approved. 
 

16     WORK PROGRAMME 
 

RESOLVED  
 

That consideration of the Work Programme be deferred to the next scheduled meeting of the 
Audit Committee. 

 
The meeting closed at 11.51 am 

Page 10



      
  
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 13 June 2022 

Subject: 
International Audit Standard - Response to Management Processes 
Questions  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with an assessment around whether the Council and 
Pension Fund financial statements may be mis-stated due to fraud or error. 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

To consider if the assessment accurately reflects the Council's management processes to 
minimise the risk of fraud or error in the County Council and Pension Fund financial statements. 

 

 
Background 
 
Each year the External Auditors are required to obtain an understanding of the Council’s 
management processes in a number of areas.  The International Auditing Standards specify the areas 
concerned – with the aim to support risk assessment around fraud, error or a material mis-
statements in the County Council and Pension Fund financial statements. This report sets out the 
management responses to those questions.  
 
Note: A material mis-statement for the Authority's accounts in 2021/22 is £23.5m for the Council 
and £29.3m for the Pension Fund.   
 
Conclusion 

Given the above information the Council and Pension Fund is assessed as low risk that the financial 
statements may be materially mis-stated due to fraud or error. 
 
Consultation 
 
a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Responses to fraud and error questions from External Audit - LCC 

Appendix B Responses to fraud and effor questions from External Audit - Pension Fund 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in the 
preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Lucy Pledge, who can be contacted on 07557498932 or 
lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



 APPENDIX A - ENQUIRIES OF MANAGEMENT 

1 

 

 

The International Standards on Auditing (ISA), specifically ISA 240, 250, 540, 550 and 570, require auditors to perform certain procedures to obtain an 

understanding of the entity and its environment, including the entity’s internal control. These procedures include making appropriate inquiries of 

management and others within the organ
[...]
ailable for inspection at the firm’s 

registered office, Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD. 

Registered to carry on audit work in the UK and Ireland by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our audit registration can be viewed at 

www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. 

© Mazars 2021 
 

 

P
age 49

http://www.mazars.co.uk/
http://www.auditregister.org.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



      
  
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 13 June 2022 

Subject: Internal Audit - External Quality Assessment - 2022  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Internal Audit within the Public Sector in the UK is a statutory function, governed by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) - which have been in place since 2013 (updated in 2017). 
 
The Standards require an external quality assessment at least every 5 years as part of Internal 
Audit's Quality Assurance Framework.  This report provides the Committee with information on 
the result of the external quality assessment undertaken on Assurance Lincolnshire in March 
2022. 
 
It shows that the Council's Internal Audit function fully conforms with mission statement for 
Internal Audit, the Standards of practice and teh Code of Ethics laid down in the PSIAS and the 
associated CIPFA advisory application note. 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the postive outcome of the External Quality Assessment for Assurance 
Lincolnshire and are assured over the quality and effectiveness of the Council's Internal Audit 
Function. 

 

 
Background 
 
1.1 The Council's Internal Audit function is delivered by an in-house team - Assurance 

Lincolnshire.  Assurance Lincolnshire is a collaborative partnership consisting of Lincolnshire 
County Council, City of Lincoln and Nottinghamshire County Council.  

 
1.2 The Publi
[...]
 Corporate and Statutory Annual Complaints Report 2021/22  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides an analysis of corporate and statutory complaints received by Lincolnshire 
County Council during the year 2021/2022. A countywide overview will determine any 
recurring themes across the council and additional analysis per service area will aim to 
pinpoint any specific areas of work to reduce complaints. 
 
Whilst we strive to reduce levels of dissatisfaction around services being delivered to our 
customers the significant increase in complaints, we have experienced provides additional data 
from which we are able to learn and improve. As a result, a renewed focus is to be placed on 
early resolution of concerns. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) are requested to acknowledge the findings 
of the report to enable it to be published externally as required by the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO). 
 

 
Background 
 
The Annual Corporate and Statutory complaints report provides an analysis of contacts and 
complaints received by Lincolnshire County Council during the year 2021/2022.  
 
The countywide overview details any recurring themes across the council and additional analysis is 
provided for specific service areas pinpointing any specific areas of work to address issues. 
 
The report also provides recommendations as to how services, inclusive of Customer Relations, 
can be improved.  
 
Conclusion 
 
As restrictions resulting from the pandemic have been eased, services are seeing a return in most 
areas to pre-pandemic delivery levels. This has had its own challenges. In addition, it is of note that 
there is an increased focus in respect of the provision of public services, particularly from the 
media. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



 
Whilst we strive to bring down the dissatisfaction with services being delivered the increase 
provides additional data from which we can learn and improve. As a result of the figures, and as 
mentioned in this report, it is vital that a renewed focus be placed by services on the early 
resolution of concerns.  
 
With difficulties faced during the year in the volume of contacts and complaints, compliance 
against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) has seen a steady decline and is now being monitored 
closely, with a drive to improve this figure. This data is being shared with relevant Heads of Service 
to achieve the required KPIs.  

Consultation 
 
a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

 
Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Corporate and Statutory Annual Complaints Report 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied upon in 
the writing of this report. 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Corporate and Statutory 
Complaint Report 2021/ 
2022 

Published on LCC Website 

 
This report was written by Shagofta Noreen, who can be contacted on 01522 843322 or 
Shagofta.noreen@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 80



  

 

  
Corporate 

and Statutory 
Complaints 

Annual 
Report 

2021/2022 

April 2022 

Page 81



1 
 

Introduction 

This report provides an analysis of corporate and statutory complaints received by Lincolnshire 

County Council during the year 2021/2022. A countywide overview will determine any recurring 

themes across the council and additional analysis per service area will aim to pinpoint any specific 

areas of work. 

The report also provides recommendations to the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) on how services, 

inclusive of Customer Relations, can be improved. CLT should consider these recommendations, and 

where possible, how these can be implemented.  

Corporate and Statutory Complaints Process 

Lincolnshire County Council's corporate and Adults complaints process has two formal stages, with 

statutory children's complaints having thre
[...]
e that there is a corporate framework in place which delivers 
assurance activity designed to identify, manage, and mitigate information risk, and which 
supports the delivery of effective council services. 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note: 
 

1. Information Assurance activity for 2021/22. 
 

2. Key activity demonstrating that the IA function remains effective and is relevant to the 
council's needs. 

 

 
Background 
 
IA is the mechanism by which the council seeks to ensure information, in all its forms, is subject to 
effective corporate governance and control throughout its lifecycle, from creation through to 
destruction.  
 
It assists the council in understanding and managing information risk by aligning with the legal and 
regulatory environment within which it operates; by using information in a way which is lawful, fair, 
secure, and transparent; and by identifying and responding to internal and external threats.    
 
The IA annual report provides evidence of wide-ranging activity which is delivering the aims of good 
IA.   
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



Conclusion 
 
The content of the IA annual report can be used to conclude that: 

 

 A focus on improving the service has led to a record number of requests for IA support from 
across every level of the council.  
 

 High levels of engagement have meant that the IA service has continued to support service 
areas to identify and mitigate information risk.  This in turn has helped to reduce overall 
corporate risk. 
 

 The IA service continued to receive support from Senior Management, and remained highly 
visible, demonstrating a positive IA culture within the organisation.   
 

 The primary risk remained the threat from cyber-attacks.  The nature and continued growth 
of cyber-attacks meant that ongoing support to technical colleagues, and ensuring a fit for 
purpose organisational response, remained central to IA activity throughout the year.  
 

 The IA service continued to
[...]
s unable 

to meet the requirements of the Data 

Protection Act 2018 and UK GDPR leading to 

action by the Information Commissioners 

Office or large-scale undermining of individual 

rights 

9 6 6 Monitored

There is a risk that security incidents go 

unreported or are subject to delay and as a 

result the council cannot respond effectively 

and in a way which minimizes impact and 

meets data protection reporting obligations.

9 6 6 Monitored

There is a risk that colleagues lack 

awareness of their individual information 

responsibilities and obligations resulting in 

an organisational culture that fails to take 

information assurance seriously.  

12 6 6 Monitored

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 13 June 2022 

Subject: Work Programme 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with information on the core assurance activities currently 
scheduled for the 2022 work plan. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1. To review and amend the Audit Committee's work plan ensuring it contains the assurance 

areas necessary to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021. 

 

2. Consider the actions identified in the Action Plan. 

 
Background 
 
The work plan, as attached at Appendix A, has been compiled based on the core assurance activities 
of the Committee as set out in its terms of reference and best practice. 
 
Appendix B – keeps track of actions agreed by the Committee and future potential agenda items. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The work plan helps the Audit Committee effectively deliver its terms of reference and keeps track 
of areas where it requires further work and/or assurance. 
Consultation 
 
a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

 
 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the 
[...]
re 
being addressed. 

Counter Fraud Plan 2022/23 
Matthew Waller – Team 
Leader – Audit 

On the overall effectiveness of the 
Authority's arrangements to counter 
fraud and corruption. 

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
Lucy Pledge (Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk 
Management) 

That the Internal Audit Plan focuses on the 
key risks facing the Council and is 
adequate to support the Head of Audit 
opinion. 

Confirm that the plan achieves a balance 
between setting out the planned work for 
the year and retaining flexibility to 
changing risks and priorities during the 
year. 

Ensure that the Internal Audit Resource 
has sufficiently capacity and capabilities to 
maintain an effective internal audit 
function.   

Internal Audit Progress Report  
Lucy Pledge (Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk 
Management) 

Gain an understanding of the level of 
assurances being provided by the Head of 
Internal Audit over the Council's 
governance, risk and internal control 
arrangements and why. 

 
 

Items to be programmed: 
 

 Integration of Health and Social Care (including IMT) – Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing) – Date TBC.  
 

Page 116



 

 
Appendix B - Audit Committee Action Plan 2022/23 
 

 
Audit Committee Action Plan 2022/23 
 

 
Action 
 

Terms of Reference Outcome Key Delivery Activities When 

Lessons Learned From Public Interests Reports 
Workshop 
Working with Overview & Scrutiny Management 
Board 

 Working Effectively 
Together / Moving Forward 
Our Joint Working 

March 2022 

Implement a training programme on key aspects of 
the Audit Committee terms of reference  

   

Re-start Lincolnshire Audit Committee Forum 
 

   

 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March, 2022
	4 International Audit Standard - Response to Management Processes Questions
	Appendix A - Responses to fraud and error questions from External Audit - LCC
	Appendix B- Responses to fraud and effor questions from External Audit - Pension Fund

	5 Internal Audit - External Quality Assessment 2022
	Appendix A - Final Report EQA - 2022
	Appendix B - Assurance Lincolnshire's Qualtiy Assurance Improvement Plan

	6 Corporate and Statutory Annual Complaints Report 2021/22
	Appendix A - Corporate and Statutory Annual Complaints Report

	7 Information Assurance Annual Report 2021/22
	Appendix A - Information Assurance Annual report 2021/22

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 13 JUNE 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr A Middleton (Independent Added Member)  
 
Councillor J L King and Mr I Haldenby attended the meeting as observers via Microsoft Teams 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer), Andrew Hancy (Head of Business Support), David Ingham 
(Head of Information Assurance), Shagofta Noreen (Complaints Manager), Lucy Pledge (Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management) and Matthew Waller (Internal Audit Manager) 
  
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J L King and Mr Ian Haldenby who both 
observed the meeting remotely via Microsoft Teams. 
  
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
In relation to Minute Five on the agenda, Councillor P A Skinner declared he was a member of South 
East Councils Partnership. 
  
In relation to Minute Four on the agenda, Councillor P E Coupland declared he was a member of 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund Pension Committee. 
  
  
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH, 2022 

 
RESOLVED  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

  
4     INTERNATIONAL AUDIT STANDARD - RESPONSE TO MANAGEMENT PROCESSES QUESTIONS 

 
Consideration was given to a report produced by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
which provided the Committee with an assessment around whether the Council and Pension Fund 
financial statements may be mis-stated due to fraud or error. 
  
Responses were made to questions from members of the Committee on the following topics: 
  
  



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 JUNE 2022 
 

• Valuation of Highways Assets – Work was ongoing to establish appropriate estimations for 
Council assets, particularly those of highways infrastructure, which may go on to impact to 
time scales for accounts sign off. The assets within the Highways network were discrete, 
thus, future improvements to a local section impacted upon the wider network. However, 
there was a concern that, as assets were being repaired, the maintained sections were not 
removed from the accounts. This raised a query from the external auditors that the gross 
cost may have been overstated within the accounts. While depreciation occurred among 
highways assets, officers were confident that the network value of the road network was 
appropriate. CIFA, working with external auditors, issued a short-term consultation as a 
solution to this financial year’s accounts which was due to conclude imminently. 

• Anticipated Future Challenges – The Council benefitted from a strong internal control 
framework which continuously adapted to developing challenges. Moreover, all relevant 
professional networks were engaged with to promote sharing best practice and undertaking 
of horizon scanning. The Counter Fraud Plan included national framework benchmarking and 
exercised a proactive Counter Fraud Strategy. 

• The Council’s Property Portfolio – Properties were revalued on a five-year rolling programme 
by the Council’s external contractor. Upon revaluation, if material changes were identified, 
the Council could request a revaluation of all properties. Moreover, the five-year programme 
was recommended within the CIFA accounting code of practice. A valuation, arising at the 
close the previous financial year, resulted in an increase to a new asset, the Energy from 
Waste Plant. Upon this valuation, officers requested that it be revalued. 

• Geopolitical Events Impacting on Lincolnshire Pension Fund Valuations – A response would 
be circulated in writing to the Audit Committee prior to the next meeting. 
  

RESOLVED 
  

That the Audit Committee endorse the assessment, agreeing that it accurately reflected the 
Council’s management process to minimise the risk of fraud or error in the County Council 
and Pension Fund financial statements. 

  
  
5     INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 2022 

 
Consideration was given to a report produced by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
which provided the Committee with information on the result of the external quality assessment 
undertaken on Assurance Lincolnshire in March 2022. 
  
Members stressed their appreciation of the Council’s full conformity to the External Quality 
Assessment 2022. 
  
Responses were made to questions from members of the Committee on the following topics: 
  
RESOLVED 
  

• Remote Working – Internal Audit operated in a hybrid manner for a long time, thus complete 
remote working’s during the Covid-19 Pandemic, while challenging, was supported by 
established precedent and effective technology. Face-to-face engagements and working 
practices still held a necessary function within the team. New starters in the Audit Teams 
were invited to spend time in the office five days a week during the beginning of their 
employment to fully apprise them within internal practices. 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

13 JUNE 2022 
 

• Staffing – The market for professional staff continued to be competitive, particularly as 
locational demands ceased through remote working arrangements. The Council recently 
benefitted from several successful recruitment exercises through internal development 
schemes and external advertisements with broader candidate specifications. It was, 
however, acknowledged that broader candidate specification resulted in an extended time 
for effective autonomous development. Apprenticeships were promoted for internal staff 
seeking to progress through levels six and seven, in addition to entry level three auditors. 
Members were assured that extensive recruitment enabled effective succession planning for 
more senior roles. 

• Resourcing Demands – The Audit Team operated a business plan stating key strategy, 
including income generation targets, however prioritised support for internal clients and 
partners within Lincolnshire. Currently, the Audit Team sought to maintain its current 
clientele rather than expand operations. 

• Assurance Lincolnshire – Assurance Lincolnshire sought to protect the quality of the internal 
audit function within Lincolnshire. Where Local Councils operated their internal audit 
function internally, Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) worked collaboratory to share best 
practice. Currently, LCC was in partnership with East Lindsey and the City of Lincoln District 
Councils, in addition Nottinghamshire County Council was an affiliate member of Assurance 
Lincolnshire. Moreover, LCC benefitted from an informal working relationship with North 
Lincolnshire Council (NLC) and North East Lincolnshire Council (NELC) for audit matters of 
joint public health. 

• Data Analytics – The Council already operated data analytics across its financial systems but 
hoped to expand this onto its wider transactional systems. In addition, officers were hoping 
to create a dedicated IT resource while maintaining an expected standard of IT literacy 
throughout the Audit Team. Bids were being planned for development for workforce 
development. 
  

RESOLVED 
  

The Audit Committee noted the positive outcome of the External Quality Assessment for 
Assurance Lincolnshire and were assured over the quality and effectiveness of the Council's 
Internal Audit Function. 

  
  
6     CORPORATE AND STATUTORY ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report produced by the Complaints Manager - Business Support which 
provided the Committee with analysis of corporate and statutory complaints received by Lincolnshire 
County Council during the year 2021/2022. 
  
Members of the Committee felt that they would appreciate an update report six months after the 
annual report. 
  
Responses were made to questions from members of the Committee on the following topics: 
  

• Complaint Actions – Quarterly reports were produced for directorates enabling them to 
create actions plans to reduce customer dissatisfaction particularly exploring opportunities 
for staff training. The increase in overall contacts, officers felt, was indicative of an accessible 
and robust complaints process.  



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 JUNE 2022 
 

• Highways Complaints – A significant project was ongoing to improve services through 
keeping customers up to date of defect status and planned future developments through Fix 
My Street. An increasing number of complaints were being resolved in favour of the 
complainant resulting in early resolution of customer dissatisfaction. 

• Presentational concerns – Officers acknowledged Members’ presentational concerns in 
relation to the omission of 2020/21 total contacts from the ‘Comparison of Contacts and 
Complaints’ chart. It was clarified that, in relation to the Reasons for ‘Complaint where Fault 
was Found’ chart, Lack of Service and Lack of Communication, listed within the key, 
represented a nominal figure. Officers however appreciated that, in future, inclusion of 
comparative data for the former chart and a numerical breakdown of the latter chart would 
be beneficial to Members. 

• Seriousness of Complaints – The reasons for, and action arising from, complaints, remained 
consistent with previous years. In instances of acutely serious complaints immediate 
prioritisation was initiated to ensure the appropriate steps were taken. 

• Misdirected Complaints – The complaints process contained a facility for redirecting 
complaints to different council’s or bodies. Moreover, where a complaint was received from 
another council or body, these were logged with the respective area and in the body they 
came from. 

• Adult Social Care – Complaints of timescale deficiencies were mitigated through appropriate 
expectations being set and effective communicating, this had been fed back to all service 
areas. There was no significant increase in upheld complaints that were escalated to the 
Parliamentary Health Services Ombudsman or the Local Government Social Care 
Ombudsman and, generally, their investigation conclusion reflected that of the Council. 

• Household Waste Recycling Centres – Complaints relating to restrictions on material relate, 
mainly, to the first quarter due to limited booking arrangements still being in place. These 
complaints had been relayed to relevant service areas. 

• Heads of Service Actions – In addition to reporting to Directorate Leadership Teams, 
complaints formed part of the Corporate Dashboard and fed through to Corporate 
Leadership Team and subsequently Directorate Leadership Teams. Officers were confident 
that they had a robust system which promoted effective action against complaints.  

  
RESOLVED  
  

1.       That the findings of the Corporate and Statutory Annual Complaints Report 2021/22 be 
acknowledged to enable them to be published externally. 
  

2.       That the Audit Committee receive an update following six months of this meeting. 
  
  
7     INFORMATION ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report produced by the Head of Information Assurance which 
summarised key activity undertaken by the Information Assurance (IA) team during 2021/22. 
  
Responses were made to questions from members of the Committee on the following topics: 
  

• Data Breach Complaints – If a member of the public issued a complaint through the 
Information Commissioner's Office (ICO), the Council may not be made aware until a number 
of months passed since the first contact, thus, there may be a backlog still to be revealed. 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

13 JUNE 2022 
 

However, officers were confident that the number of complaints remained lower than last 
year. 

• Core information assurance E-Learning – While only 82 per cent of staff had completed the E-
Learning training per annum, the figure was taken from all employees of the Council. Some 
of whom joined, or departed, from the organisation within that annual period. Officers were 
working with HR to develop a greater breakdown of information. Moreover, staff were 
encouraged to undertake training throughout the year with strong support from senior 
management. The ICO were satisfied from all staff to be trained over a two-year period. 

• Accessible Language – Officers, appreciating their technical language may not be accessible 
to the wider staffing of the Council, undertook an exercise with a test group to communicate 
their message in plain English. 

  
RESOLVED  
  

1.       That the information assurance activity for 2021/22 be noted. 
  

2.       That the key activity demonstrating that the IA function remains effective and is 
relevant to the council's needs be noted. 

  
  
8     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced the Work Programme which provided 
the Committee with core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2021 work programme. 
 
The Committee requested that the Complaints’ report come back to the committee after six months 
of this meeting.  
 
Members asked when the Integration of Health and Social Care system would be brought to the 
Committee while acknowledging that the system, to be implemented in July, would need time to 
embed as to effectively analysis assurance. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the work programme as amended above be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.38 am 


